Bowers&Wilkins  Manual

ASWE0SE
ASWGE10
ASWETOXP
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Figure 2 (ASWB08/ASW610)
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Figure 5 (ASW608/ASW610)
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Figure 7 (ASW608/ASW610)
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Figure 8 (ASW608/ASW610)
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Figure 9 (ASWB08/ASW610)
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Figure 11 (ASW608/ASW610)
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Figure 12 (ASW608/ASW610)
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English
Owner’s manual

Introduction
Dear customer,

Thank you for choosing Bowers & Wilkins. Please read
this manual fully before unpacking and installing the
product. It will help you to optimise its performance.
B&W maintains a network of dedicated distributors in
over 60 countries who will be able to help you should
you have any problems your dealer cannot resolve.

Environmental Information

All B&W products are designed to comply
K ‘e’ with international directives on the
— Restriction of Hazardous Substances
(RoHS) in electrical and electronic equipment and the
disposal of Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment
(WEEE). These symbols indicate compliance and that
the products must be appropriately recycled or
processed in accordance with these directives. Consult
your local waste disposal authority for guidance.

Carton Contents
Check in the carton for:
1 Mains cable
1 Accessory pack containing:
4 M6 spike feet
4 M6 rubber feet
4 Lock nuts (10mm across flats)

Installation

The subwoofer has been designed both for Home
Theatre installations and to augment the bass
performance of ‘full range’ speakers in 2-channel
audio systems. All audio installations require some
thought in installation if they are to reach their full
performance potential and this manual will guide you
through the process.

The subwoofer requires connection to the mains
power supply, so it is important that you familiarise
yourself with the safety instructions and heed all the
warnings. Keep this manual in a safe place for future
reference.

The Subwoofer Connection and Control
Panel (Figure

1. Status indicator.
On, Auto, Stand-by switch.
Line-level input volume.
Speaker level input volume.
Low-pass filter frequency.

2

3

4

5

6. Low-pass filter selection switch.
7. Bass extension switch.

8. Equalisation switch.

9. Phase reverse switch.

1

0. 12V trigger input.

11. Line level input sockets (left and right).

12. Speaker level input binding posts (left and right).
13. Mains input.

14. External fuse holder.

Subwoofer Applications

The primary function of a subwoofer is to reproduce
signals from an audio-visual processor Low Frequency
Effects (LFE) channel. In addition, the processor may
be configured to divert the low bass portion from
some or all of the other channels and add it to the LFE
information. This is usually done by selecting “small”
loudspeakers in the processor set-up procedure.

In 2-channel audio applications a subwoofer is used to
extend the bass response lower than that provided by
the satellite speakers. The subwoofer low-pass filter
should be set so that the subwoofer takes over as the
output of the satellite speakers falls.

Subwoofer Positioning and Installation

The ear poorly perceives the source location of low
frequency sound so the position of subwoofers in the
listening room is generally less critical compared to
full-range speakers. However, best results are usually
obtained if the subwoofer is placed between the left
and right speakers or in the vicinity of one of them. If
two subwoofers are used, it is best to put one near
the left and one near the right speaker. Placing a
subwoofer behind the listening position, even in multi-
channel surround sound installations, generally results
in inferior imaging, but may be an acceptable
compromise if domestic considerations dictate.

As with all speakers, the proximity of room boundaries
affects the sound of a subwoofer. Bass volume
increases as more surfaces come into close proximity
with the speaker. Unlike full-range speakers, however,
the overall system balance can be corrected by
adjusting the volume level of the subwoofer. The more
boost gained from the room, the lower the volume can
be set and the less hard the subwoofer has to work;
but there is a down side. Subwoofers positioned near
corners often generate more low-frequency room
resonances, making the bass more uneven with
frequency. There is no substitute for experiment as all
rooms behave differently, so the subwoofer should be
tried in a variety of positions before a final decision is
made. A piece of music with a bass line ascending or
descending the musical scale is useful for assessing
the smoothness of the bass response. Listen for
exaggerated or quiet notes.

If the subwoofer is to be used in a confined space
(e.g. built into furniture), the space must be ventilated
to allow sufficient air to circulate and cool the unit. Ask
your dealer for advice.

The subwoofer is intended to be floor mounted only. It
is important to ensure the subwoofer stands firmly on
the floor using the spike feet supplied whenever
possible. The spike feet are designed to pierce carpet
and rest on the floor surface. Initially, screw the lock
nuts onto the spikes enough to leave the nuts floating
just above the carpet when the spikes are resting on
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the floor beneath. Screw the spikes fully into the
threaded inserts in the base of the cabinet. If the
cabinet rocks when placed on the floor, unscrew the
two spikes that do not touch the floor until the cabinet
rests firmly without rocking. Finally, lock the nuts
against the cabinet. It may be more convenient to fit
and adjust the spike feet after speaker positioning has
been optimised.

If there is no carpet and you wish to avoid scratching
the floor surface, use either a protective metal disc (a
coin perhaps) between the spike and the floor or use
the supplied rubber feet. Fit the rubber feet by
screwing one into each of the holes in the underside
of the cabinet.

The grille fitted to the front of the subwoofer may be

removed if desired. Take care however not to touch

the moving parts of the drive unit as damage may

result.

Using Multiple Subwoofers

Using multiple subwoofers in a single installation can

improve performance in the following ways:

e Maintain stereo separation to the lowest
frequencies.

e Smooth out the effects of low frequency room
resonances.

e Enable a higher maximum sound output.

In the case of two subwoofers used in a

2-channel audio system, stereo separation will only be
improved if each channel has its own subwoofer
located close to the appropriate satellite speaker.
Electrical Connections

Disconnect all audio system equipment from the mains
until the signal connections have been made and
checked. This avoids the risk of damage whilst
connections are made or broken. The subwoofer can
accept both line level signals via the RCA Phono
sockets (Item 11 in Figure 1) and speaker level signals
via the binding posts (tem 12 in Figure 1). Use the
following guide to select the appropriate connection
method for your installation:

Application: Home Theatre

Subwoofer connected to AV Processor with separate
power amplifiers: Figure 2

Subwoofer connected to AV Processor with integrated
power amplifiers:

e using line-level inputs: Figure 3
® using speaker level inputs: Figure 4

Note: The subwoofer is always better connected via
its line level inputs in home theatre applications.

Application: 2-channel audio

Subwoofer connected to Integrated Amplifier:

e using line-level inputs: Figure 5

® using speaker level inputs: Figure 6

Two Subwoofers connected to Integrated Ampilifier:
e using line-level inputs: Figure 7
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e using speaker level inputs: Figure 8

Subwoofer connected to Pre/Power Amplifier:

e using line-level input: Figure 9

e using speaker level inputs: Figure 10

Two Subwoofers connected to Pre/Power Amplifier:
e using line-level inputs: Figure 11

e using speaker level inputs: Figure 12

Before Auditioning

Before auditioning your new subwoofer installation and
fine-tuning it, double check the connections. Make
sure in particular that:

1. The phasing is correct. If the speaker level inputs
are used, ensure that the positive terminals on the
subwoofer (marked + and coloured red) are
connected to the positive output terminals on the
amplifier and that the negative terminals on the
subwoofer (marked — and coloured black) are
connected to the negative output terminals on the
amplifier. Incorrect connection can result in a
confused sound with poor bass.

2. Left and right channels are not interchanged.
Left/right confusion can result for example in
orchestral elements appearing in the wrong place
in the stereo image, or Home Theatre sound
effects not matching the action on screen.

Switching On and Off

Subwoofers are best switched on after any other item
and switched off first. The On/Auto/Standby switch
(Item 2 in Figure 1) and Status Indicator (Item 1 in
Figure 1) operate as follows:

On: With the switch to On, the subwoofer will remain
fully active and the indicator will glow green.

Auto: With the switch set to Auto, the subwoofer will
initially become fully active and the indicator will glow
green. After about 5 minutes without an input signal,
the subwoofer will automatically enter “sleep” mode.
The indicator will glow red. When an input signal is
detected, the subwoofer will automatically become
active and the indicator will glow green. The
subwoofer will return to sleep after about 5 minutes
with no input signal.

Audio-visual processors incorporating an “automatic”
set up procedure may be “confused” by subwoofers
with an auto switch-on/sleep function. A potentially
damaging fault condition can arise. Subwoofers are
best left switched on and fully active during set up if
such a processor is used.

Standby: With the switch set to Standby the
subwoofer will become active when 12V is applied to
the Trigger Input (Item 10 in Figure 1). Zero volts at the
input will return the subwoofer to sleep. The indicator
will glow green when the subwoofer is active and red
when the subwoofer is in sleep.

Setting The Subwoofer Controls
There are 7 controls to consider:

e The VOLUME (LINE) control (Item 3 in Figure 1)



e The VOLUME (SPEAKER) control (tem 4 in Figure 1)

e The LOW-PASS FREQ (frequency) control (Item 5
in Figure 1)

e The LOW-PASS FILTER switch (Item 6 in Figure 1)
Note: This applies only to the LINE input. The filter
is always in circuit with the SPEAKER LEVEL input.

e The BASS Extension switch (Item 7 in Figure 1)
e The EQ (equalisation) switch (tem 8 in Figure 1)
e The PHASE switch (Item 9 in Figure 1)

The appropriate settings depend on the equipment
used with the subwoofer and the modes of
connection. If using more than one subwoofer, ensure
the controls on each one are set the same.

Note: The VOLUME (LINE) and VOLUME (SPEAKER)
controls only operate on their respective line and volume
inputs. An unused volume control is best set to Min.

Home Theatre Settings

Set the VOLUME (LINE or SPEAKER) control initially to
the 9 o’clock position.

Set the LOW-PASS FILTER switch to OUT.
Set the EQ switch initially to position A.
Set the PHASE switch initially to 0°.

Set the LOW-PASS FREQ (frequency) control to 140 if
the speaker level inputs are used. The setting is
irrelevant if the line level inputs are used.

See the “Fine Tuning” section for more.

The subwoofer is not a THX® licensed component, but
may be used with a THX® controller if desired. If a
THX® controller is used, ensure that the subwoofer
function is enabled. This incorporates all the filtering
and level setting required for the subwoofer in all
modes. For level calibration, the internal test noise and
channel level controls in the THX® controller should be
used. In all cases the levels should be set to obtain
75dB SPL (C-weighted) at the listening position from
the controller’s internal noise test signal.

With other processors, configure the front and
surround speakers to “large” or “small” as appropriate
before setting the levels. Use the internal noise test
signal and volume controls of the processor to set the
levels of all the speakers. Only change the VOLUME
control on the subwoofer if there is not enough range
in the processor to achieve the correct levels.
Inexpensive sound level meters are readily available
from electronics stores and can be used to calibrate
the levels. Refer to your processor manual for further
details on how to set the levels.

2-channel Audio Settings

Set the VOLUME (LINE or SPEAKER) control initially to
the 9 o’clock position.

Set the LOW-PASS FILTER switch to IN.
Set the EQ switch initially to position A.
Set the PHASE switch initially to 0°.

Set the LOW-PASS FREQ control to match the -6dB
low frequency cut-off frequency of the satellite

speakers. Note: Both -3dB and -6dB figures can be
found in the specification of each B&W speaker
model. If the satellite speaker manufacturer quotes
only a -3dB frequency, the optimum setting for the
LOW-PASS FREQ control should be between 0.6 and
0.9 times that figure. The more gradual the low
frequency roll-off of the satellite speakers, the lower
the frequency should be set.

See the Fine Tuning section for more.

Fine-tuning
Home Theatre

In home theatre systems, the subwoofer (LFE) signal is
a separate channel rather than an extension of the
signal to the satellite speakers. The LOW-PASS
FILTER is switched out (or set to maximum), because
the processor provides all the filtering for any speakers
set to “small”. However, the position of the PHASE
switch must still be assessed. Normally the phase will
be set to 0°, but if the subwoofer is positioned at a
distance significantly different from the other speakers,
or the power amplifier driving the other speakers
happens to invert the signal, the 180° position may be
preferable. Listen with the switch in both positions and
choose the one that gives the fullest sound. If there is
little difference, leave the switch at 0°.

Surround sound processors normally have a calibrated
noise signal that can be used to set the relative levels
of all the speakers, making the task somewhat more
straightforward than for 2 channel audio. However, do
not be afraid to alter the settings to your personal
preference. It is all too easy to get carried away with
the capabilities of the subwoofer, especially with some
special low-frequency effects. Often a more realistic
portrayal, and one more satisfying in the long term, is
to be had by setting the subwoofer level lower than
the standard calibration level.

2-channel Audio

Set the system up in the preferred position and play
some programme with a steady bass content.

The optimum settings of the PHASE switch and the
LOW-PASS FREQ control are inter-related and also
dependent on the low-frequency cut-off characteristic
of the satellite speakers. However, the settings
recommended above for the LOW PASS FREQ control
and PHASE switch have been chosen to integrate well
with most satellite speaker bass alignments.

Using the initial settings, first check the setting of the
PHASE switch. Choose the option that gives the fullest
sound. Normally the recommended option will be
optimum, but may not be in certain circumstances.
These may be that the power amplifiers feeding the
satellite speakers invert the signal or that the
subwoofer is not placed close to the satellite speakers.

Next, adjust the VOLUME (LINE or SPEAKER) of the
subwoofer relative to the satellite systems to your
liking. Use a wide variety of programme material to get
an average setting. A setting that sounds impressive
on one piece may sound overpowering on another.
Listen at a realistic volume level as the perception of
musical balance varies with sound level.
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Finally, adjust the LOW-PASS FREQ control to give the
smoothest transition between the subwoofer and
satellite speakers.

All Applications

The BASS EXTENSION switch offers three options of
subwoofer bass extension. Position A gives the
greatest extension and position C gives the least
extension. Position B provides a compromise setting.
If the system is to be used at very high volume levels
or in a large listening room, restricting the bass
extension by selecting either B or C may help ensure
that the subwoofer is not asked to exceed its
performance limits. In most situations the BASS
EXTENSION switch should be left in position A.

The EQ switch alters the subwoofer bass roll-off
alignment. The bass you hear is a combination of the
subwoofer plus the effects of the room and you should
choose the position that best complements your room
and the location of the subwoofer. Position A gives a
“drier” alignment, more suited to placing the
subwoofer in a corner or compensating for a resonant
room. Position B is suited to a less resonant room
acoustic and use away from a corner.

If you get problems with uneven bass — certain bass
notes are exaggerated more than others — then you
probably have a room interface problem and it is worth
experimenting with the location of the subwoofer.
What may seem like small changes in position — 15cm
(6in) or so — can have a profound effect on the sound.
The use of multiple subwoofers can smooth the
effects of room resonances, as each subwoofer will
tend to excite resonances at different frequencies. If
you appreciably alter the relative distances from the
subwoofer(s) and satellite speakers to the listening
position, re-assess the PHASE switch setting. You
should also check the volume of the subwoofer (using
either the processor output levels or the VOLUME
control on the subwoofer amplifier as appropriate), but
only after setting the phase correctly.

Aftercare

The cabinet surfaces usually only require dusting. If
you wish to use an aerosol or other cleaner, remove
the grille first by gently pulling it away from the
cabinet. Spray aerosols onto the cleaning cloth, not
directly onto the product. Test a small area first, as
some cleaning products may damage some of the
surfaces. Avoid products that are abrasive, or contain
acid, alkali or anti-bacterial agents. Do not use
cleaning agents on the drive unit. The grille fabric may
be cleaned with a normal clothes brush whilst the
grille is detached from the cabinet. Avoid touching the
drive unit, as damage may result. Switch off the
subwoofer before cleaning.

Do not use the subwoofer as a table. When in use,
objects left on top of the subwoofer are liable to rattle.
In particular, avoid the risk of liquids being spilled (e.g.
from drinks or vases of flowers).

If the system is taken out of use for a long period,
disconnect the subwoofer from the mains supply.
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Francais
Manuel d’utilisation

Introduction
Cher Client,

Nous vous remercions d’avoir choisi Bowers & Wilkins.
Veuillez lire soigneusement ce manuel avant de
déballer et d’installer cet appareil. Il vous aidera a en
obtenir les performances optimales. B&W est distribué
dans plus de 60 pays dans le monde entier, par
I'intermédiaire de distributeurs spécialement
sélectionnés ; ceux-ci pourront vous aider a résoudre
d’éventuels problemes ignorés par votre revendeur.

Information sur la protection de
I’environnement

Tous les produits B&W sont congus en
K ‘e’ conformité totale avec les normes
— internationales concernant I'interdiction
d’utilisation de certaines substances dangereuses (RoHs)
dans les équipements électriques et électroniques, ainsi
que la possibilité de recyclage des matériaux utilisés
(WEEE, pour Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment).
Ces symboles indiquent la compatibilité avec ces
directives, et le fait que les appareils peuvent étre
correctement recyclés ou traités dans le respect total de
ces normes. Consultez I'organisme officiel de votre
région pour le traitement des produits.

Vérification du contenu de I’emballage
Vérifiez que le carton contienne bien :

1 céble d’alimentation secteur

1 carton d’accessoires contenant :
4 pieds-pointes M6
4 pieds en caoutchouc M6
4 écrous de blocage (10 mm)

Installation

Cette enceinte de sous-grave — que nous appelons
subgrave, a été congue aussi bien pour une
installation Home Cinema que pour améliorer les
performances dans le grave d’enceintes « large
bande », dans un systeme Haute Fidélité stéréo

(2 canaux). Chaque type d’installation nécessite un
paramétrage spécifique afin d’obtenir les meilleures
performances possibles, et ce manuel vous guide pas
a pas dans ce but.

Ce subgrave nécessite d’étre alimenté par le secteur :
il est donc important que vous lisiez et vous
familiarisiez avec toutes les consignes de sécurité qui
s’y attachent. Conservez soigneusement ce manuel
dans un endroit accessible, pour pouvoir vous y
réeférer a tout instant.

Branchements et panneau de commande
du subgrave (Figure 1)

1. Indicateur de fonctionnement.

2. Commutateur de mise en fonction (On),
automatique (Auto), mise en veille (Standby).

3. Volume entrée niveau Ligne.



Volume entrée niveau enceintes acoustiques.
Fréquence de réglage filtre passe-bas.
Commutateur de sélection du filtre passe-bas.

Commutateur extension grave.

© N o o &

Commutateur égalisation.

9. Commutateur de mise en phase/hors phase.
10. Prise d’entrée de commutation 12 V Trigger.
11. Prises d’entrée niveau Ligne (gauche et droite).

12. Bornier de prises d’entrée enceintes acoustiques
(gauche et droite).

13. Prise d’alimentation secteur.
14. Cartouche du fusible de protection externe.

Domaines d’applications du subgrave

Le premier role d’une enceinte subgrave est de
reproduire les signaux du canal dit LFE (Low
Frequency Effects, le « 1 » de I’'expression « 5.1
canaux ») envoyé par un décodeur sonore dans une
installation Home Cinema. De plus, le processeur peut
aussi étre configuré pour envoyez les fréquences les
plus basses de tout ou partie des autres canaux, en
les ajoutant ainsi au signal du LFE proprement dit. On
configure alors les autres enceintes concernées en
mode « small » (gamme de fréquences réduite), dans
le menu de paramétrage du processeur.

Dans les applications audio stéréo (2 canaux), le
subgrave est cette fois utilisé pour étendre la réponse
dans le grave et I'extréme-grave, par rapport aux
fréquences reproduites par les satellites. Le filtre
passe-bas de I’enceinte subgrave doit alors étre réglé
pour que celle-ci prenne le relais exactement quand la
fréquence reproduite par les enceintes satellites
commence a chuter.

Positionnement et installation du subgrave
Parce gu’il ne diffuse que de trés basses fréquences
et parce que les informations relatives a la localisation
des sons y sont nettement moins importantes pour
I'oreille humaine, le positionnement d’un subgrave est
beaucoup moins critique que celui d’enceintes a large
bande. Cependant, les meilleurs résultats sont
obtenus, généralement, lorsque le subgrave est placé
au milieu des enceintes satellites ou encore au
voisinage immédiat de I'une d’entre elles. Lorsque
vous utilisez deux subgraves, le mieux est que vous
en placiez un a proximité de chaque satellite. Le
positionner derriere I'auditeur, méme dans une
installation audio multi-canaux, procure une image
généralement moins précise, mais peut représenter un
compromis acceptable quand les considérations
domestiques le nécessitent.

Comme pour toute enceinte acoustique, les réflexions
du son sur les parois de la piece modifient la qualité
de reproduction d’un subgrave car les murs et le sol
qui se trouvent a proximité immédiate amplifient les
basses. Cependant et contrairement & ce qui se passe
avec les modéles a large bande, vous pourrez toujours
rééquilibrer la balance sonore d’un ensemble utilisant
un subgrave actif en réglant son niveau sonore, via sa

commande spécifique. Plus la piece d’écoute jouera
ainsi un réle de renforcement du grave, en
rapprochant le subgrave d’un angle de la piece, moins
celui-ci aura besoin d’étre sollicité. Mais cela a un
revers : la position en encoignure aura tendance a
exciter les résonances de la piéce, et ce de maniére
erratique. Ce qui, finalement, peut altérer gravement la
régularité de la réponse en fréquences. Il n’existe pas
de meilleur procédé que I’expérimentation, chaque
salle étant tres différente d’une autre. Vous devrez
explorer une grande variété d’emplacements avant de
faire votre choix définitif. Utiliser un extrait musical
avec un instrument grave montant et descendant la
gamme est trés utile pour juger I'équilibre des basses.
Ecoutez attentivement les notes trés contrastées, trop
faibles ou exagérément fortes.

Si le subgrave doit étre placé dans un espace trés
confiné (intégré dans un meuble par exemple), cet
espace doit étre ventilé afin qu’il y ait suffisamment
d’air pour refroidir I'appareil ; questionnez votre
revendeur a ce sujet.

Le subgrave est prévu pour étre directement posé au
sol. Il est important de s’assurer qu’il est parfaitement
équilibré sur le sol, en utilisant les pointes de
découplage fournies partout ou cela est possible. Ces
pointes sont congues pour transpercer la moquette et
prendre directement contact sur le sol en dur. Avant
de les mettre en place, vissez les écrous en les
laissant libres, de telle maniere qu’ils affleurent la
moquette une fois les pointes correctement en contact
avec le sol en dur. Vissez complétement les pointes
dans leurs inserts filetés, a la base du subgrave. Si le
subgrave n’est pas totalement stable sur le sol,
dévissez les deux pointes qui ne touchent pas le sol,
jusqu’a ce que le subgrave soit parfaitement équilibré
sur le sol. Une fois cela assuré, vissez completement
chaque écrou de blocage vers la base du coffret. Il est
conseillé de garantir I’équilibrage parfait du subgrave
seulement apres avoir en avoir précisément déterminé
la position dans la piéce d’écoute.

Si le sol n’est pas recouvert de moquette et que vous
craignez de le rayer avec les pointes, utilisez entre
chaqgue pointe et le sol une petite piece métallique (ou
simplement une piece de monnaie), ou bien utilisez les
pieds en caoutchouc auto-adhésifs fournis. Otez la feuille
protectrice de I'adhésif sur chaque pied, puis collez-le
fermement dans chaque angle inférieur du subgrave.

La grille frontale a I'avant du subgrave peut étre retirée
si vous le désirez. Prenez soi de ne jamais toucher
aucune des pieces mobiles du haut-parleur, qui
pourrait sinon étre irrémédiablement endommagé.

Utilisation de plusieurs subgraves

L'utilisation de plusieurs subgraves dans la méme
installation peut améliorer les performances dans les
domaines suivants :

e Maintien de la séparation stéréo sur tout le spectre,
méme dans les fréquences les plus basses.

e Lissage des phénomeénes de résonances de la
piece dans les basses fréquences.

¢ Niveau de sonore disponible plus élevé.



Dans le cas de deux subgraves utilisés dans une
installation audio 2 canaux, la séparation stéréo sera
améliorée si chaque canal voit son subgrave
positionné le plus pres possible de I’enceinte satellite
correspondante.

Branchements électriques

Débranchez tous les appareils du systeme audio/vidéo
du réseau électrique tant que le raccordement n’est pas
totalement terminé et contrélé. Vous empécherez ainsi
tout risque de détérioration du matériel en cas de
branchement non terminé ou erroné. Le subgrave
accepte a la fois des signaux niveau Ligne via ses prises
d’entrée Phono RCA (Item 11 sur la Figure 1), ou des
signaux niveau haut-parleurs via son bornier de
branchement (ltem 12 sur la Figure 1). Utilisez le guide
suivant pour déterminer quelle est la meilleure méthode
de branchement a utiliser dans votre propre installation :

Application : Home Cinema

Subgrave branché directement sur un processeur
audio/vidéo, avec amplificateurs de puissance
séparés : Figure 2

Subgrave branché directement sur un processeur audio/
vidéo, avec amplificateurs de puissance intégres :

e En utilisant les entrées niveau Ligne : Figure 3

e En utilisant les entrées niveau enceintes
acoustiques : Figure 4

Note : on préférera systématiquement I'utilisation des
entrées Ligne dans les applications Home Cinema.

Application : audio 2 canaux (stéréo)

Subgrave branché directement sur un amplificateur
intégré :

e En utilisant les entrées niveau Ligne : Figure 5

e En utilisant les entrées niveau enceintes
acoustiques : Figure 6

Deux subgraves branchés directement sur un
amplificateur intégré :

e En utilisant les entrées niveau Ligne : Figure 7

e En utilisant les entrées niveau enceintes
acoustiques : Figure 8

Subgrave branché directement sur un ensemble
préampli/amplificateur de puissance :

e En utilisant les entrées niveau Ligne : Figure 9

e En utilisant les entrées niveau enceintes
acoustiques : Figure 10

Deux subgraves branchés directement sur un

ensemble préampli/amplificateur de puissance :

e En utilisant les entrées niveau Ligne : Figure 11

e En utilisant les entrées niveau enceintes
acoustiques : Figure 12

Avant la premiére écoute

Avant méme que d’écouter les effets apportés par
votre nouveau subgrave et de peaufiner ses réglages,
vérifiez deux fois tous les branchements. Vérifiez
notamment que :
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1. La phase est correcte. Siles entrées niveau
enceintes acoustiques sont utilisées, assurez-vous
que les entrées positives (+, couleur rouge) du
subgrave sont bien reliées aux sorties positives de
I’'amplificateur, et que les sorties négatives du
subgrave (-, couleur noire) sont bien reliées aux
sorties négatives de I'amplificateur. Une inversion
pourrait se traduire par un son mal défini et des
graves manqguantes.

2. La confusion gauche/droite est plus facile a mettre
en évidence. Elle se traduit par exemple par une
mauvaise disposition des différents pupitres de
I’orchestre, dans I'image stéréo. Ou, dans une
installation Home Cinema, par des déplacements
des effets inversés par rapport a ce que I'on voit
sur I'image.

Allumage et extinction

Les subgraves seront de préférence allumés les
derniers, aprés allumage de tous les autres maillons
de la chaine, et éteints les premiers. Le sélecteur
repéré On/Auto/Standby (Item 2 sur la Figure 1) et
I'indicateur de fonctionnement (item 1 sur la Figure 1)
fonctionnent de la maniére suivante :

On : Lorsque le commutateur est sur cette position,
I’'amplificateur est en permanence en mode actif et le
témoin lumineux s’éclaire en vert.

Auto : Lorsque vous commutez le subgrave en
position « Auto », son amplificateur intégré passe en
mode totalement actif et le témoin lumineux s’éclaire
en vert. Au bout de 5 minutes, sans signal présent a
I’entrée, le subgrave se met automatiqguement dans
son mode de veille. L'indicateur passe au rouge. Dés
qu’un signal est détecté en entrée, I'amplificateur se
commute & nouveau en mode actif et le témoin
lumineux s’éclaire en vert. Le subgrave se remettra
automatiqguement en mode de veille s’il n’y a aucun
signal présent sur son entrée pendant 5 minutes.

Certains processeurs audio-vidéo utilisent une
procédure de réglage automatique qui peut étre «
interprétée » par le subgrave comme une fonction de
mise en veille/activation automatique. Cela peut parfois
entrainer des dommages. Nous vous conseillons donc
de laisser toujours éteint le subgrave pendant toute la
durée de cette procédure automatique.

Standby : Dans cette position Standby, le subgrave
devient actif si I'on applique une tension de
commutation sur sa prise 12 V Trigger (Item 10 sur la
Figure 1). Une tension nulle (O V) replace le subgrave
dans sa position de veille. L'indicateur s’allume en vert
quand le subgrave est réellement actif, et rouge quand
il est en mode de veille Standby.

Réglages des commandes du subgrave
7 contrbles doivent étre pris en considération :

e Le réglage de VOLUME (LINE) niveau Ligne
(Item 3 sur la Figure 1)

e Le réglage de VOLUME (SPEAKER) niveau
enceintes acoustiques (Item 4 sur la Figure 1)

e Le réglage de la fréquence de coupure (LOW-
PASS FREQuency) (Item 5 sur la Figure 1)



e e sélecteur de filtrage passe-bas (LOW-PASS
FILTER) (tem 6 sur la Figure 1)
Note : Ceci ne s'aplique qu'a I'entrée Ligne LINE.
Le filtre reste toujours activé lorsqu'on utilise
I'entrée haut-parleurs SPEAKER LEVEL.

e Le sélecteur d’extension du grave BASS (ltem 7
sur la Figure 1)

* Le commutateur d’égalisation « EQ » (Item 8 sur la
Figure 1)

e |Le commutateur de PHASE (Item 9 sur la Figure 1)

Leurs réglages respectifs appropriés dépendent de
I’équipement réellement utilisé dans la chaine en
liaison avec le subgrave, et du type de branchements
choisis. Si vous utilisez plus d’un seul subgrave,
vérifiez que les réglages sur tous les subgraves sont
bien identiques.

Note : Les réglages de niveau VOLUME (LINE) et
VOLUME (SPEAKER) ne fonctionnent que sur leurs
entrées respectives. Celui qui n’est pas utilisé restera
de préférence sur sa position Min (minimum).

Réglages en fonctionnement Home Cinema

Réglez le VOLUME (LINE ou SPEAKER) initialement
sur sa position 9 heures.

Réglez le sélecteur LOW-PASS FILTER sur sa position
repérée OUT.

Réglez le sélecteur EQ sur sa position repérée A.

Réglez le sélecteur de PHASE sur sa position

repérée 0°.

Réglez la fréquence de coupure du filtre LOW-PASS
FREQ sur sa position repérée 140, si vous utilisez
I’entrée niveau enceintes acoustiques. Ce réglage n’a
aucun effet si c’est I’'entrée niveau Ligne qui est utilisée.

Voir le paragraphe « Réglages fins », plus loin dans ce
manuel, pour peaufiner ensuite ces réglages.

Le subgrave n’est pas agréé THX®, mais il peut tout
de méme étre utilisé avec un controleur THX® si
désiré. Si vous utilisez un contréleur THX®, assurez-
vous que sa fonction « Subwoofer » est bien activée.
Celle-ci integre en effet le filtrage et les réglages de
niveau nécessaires au fonctionnement du subgrave, et
ce dans tous les modes disponibles. Pour le réglage
du niveau (calibration), seuls le générateur de bruit
intégré au contréleur THX® ainsi que ses réglages de
niveau devront étre employés. Vous devez relever une
pression acoustique de 75 dB SPL (pondéré C).

Avec les autres décodeurs, choisissez pour les
enceintes avant principales la configuration « small »
ou « large », la plus appropriée, avant de débuter les
réglages. Utilisez le générateur et les réglages intégrés
au décodeur pour calibrer les différentes enceintes du
systeme. Utilisez le réglage de niveau VOLUME du
subgrave si la gamme de niveau proposée par le
décodeur n’est pas suffisante pour obtenir le méme
niveau que sur les autres enceintes. Si vous souhaitez
obtenir un réglage de grande précision, nous vous
recommandons d’acquérir I'un de ces sonometres tres
abordables que I'on trouve dans les magasins de
pieces détachées électroniques. Pour le réglage des

différents niveaux, consultez le manuel d’utilisation de
votre décodeur/processeur multicanal.

Réglages en fonctionnement Audio

2 canaux

Réglez le VOLUME (LINE ou SPEAKER) initialement
sur sa position 9 heures.

Réglez le sélecteur LOW-PASS FILTER sur sa position
repérée IN.

Réglez le sélecteur EQ sur sa position repérée A.

Réglez le sélecteur de PHASE sur sa position

repérée 0°.

Réglez la fréquence de coupure du filtre LOW-PASS
FREQ de telle maniére qu’elle corresponde
exactement a la fréquence ou les satellites montrent
une coupure naturelle dans le grave de — 6 dB. Note :
cette réponse en fréquence a — 3 dB et — 6 dB est
systématiquement indiquée dans les spécifications de
toutes les enceintes acoustiques B&W. Si les
enceintes satellites n’indiquent que la valeur a — 3 dB,
réglez la commande LOW-PASS FREQ entre 0,6 et
0,9 cette valeur. Plus I'enceinte satellite présente une
pente de coupure dans le grave douce, plus la
fréquence de coupure choisie doit étre basse.

Voir le paragraphe « Réglages fins », ci-dessous, pour
peaufiner ensuite ces réglages.

Réglages fins
Home Cinema

Dans les systemes Home Cinema, le signal de grave
(LFE) est totalement indépendant des signaux
reproduits par les autres enceintes de I'installation, et
éventuellement de leur section grave reproduite
également par le subgrave. La commande LOW-PASS
FILTER est donc désactivée sur celui-ci, car c’est le
processeur qui se charge de son paramétrage correct,
si les enceintes principales sont déclarées en mode

« small ». Cependant, la position du réglage PHASE
peut, elle, s’avérer importante. Normalement, on le
laisse sur sa position 0°. Mais si le subgrave est placé
dans une position trés éloignée des enceintes frontales,
ou si les amplificateurs de puissance qui alimentent
celles-ci sont inverseurs de phase, la position 180° peut
étre préférable. Ecoutez soigneusement le résultat
obtenu avec le sélecteur dans les deux positions, O et
180°, afin de choisir celle qui vous semble donner les
meilleurs résultats. S’il N’y a qu’une petite différence,
laissez le sélecteur sur la position 0°.

Les processeurs Surround integrent normalement un
générateur de signal test (bruit rose) qui permet
d’équilibrer le signal sonore fourni par toutes les
enceintes acoustiques, permettant ainsi d’obtenir un
équilibre au moins aussi précis qu’en reproduction
sonore 2 canaux. Mais n’hésitez pas ensuite a modifier
ces réglages théoriques en fonction de vos go(ts
personnels. Il est également tres simple et conseillé de
régler le niveau du subgrave, notamment en fonction de
certains effets spéciaux dans le grave. Pour des
résultats plus réalistes et plus satisfaisants a long
terme, il n’est pas rare que I'on doive diminuer le niveau
relatif du subgrave par rapport au niveau obtenu avec la
procédure de calibration.
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Audio 2 canaux

Réglez le systéeme suivant vos préférences en écoutant
plusieurs morceaux contenant suffisamment de grave.

Les réglages optimaux des commandes PHASE et
LOW-PASS FREQ sont liés entre eux, et dépendent
étroitement des caractéristiques de coupure naturelle
dans le grave des enceintes satellites. Cela dit, les
réglages indiqués ci-dessous sont ceux qui donneront
certainement les meilleurs résultats — et la meilleure
intégration du subgrave — dans la majorité des
situations.

En utilisant les réglages de base, commencez par
vérifiez la bonne position du réglage de PHASE.
Choisissez la position qui vous semble donner le son
le plus « plein » et le plus riche dans le grave.
Normalement, c’est la position 0°, mais I'inversion
peut étre nécessaire dans certains cas, comme la
présence d’amplificateurs inverseurs de phase pour
les enceintes principales, ou encore un positionnement
du caisson de grave trés éloigné de ces dernieres.

Ensuite, réglez le niveau relatif du subgrave VOLUME
(LINE ou SPEAKER) par rapport aux enceintes
satellites. Utilisez le plus possible de programmes
musicaux pour déterminer ce niveau optimal, selon
vos golts personnels. Un niveau qui vous parait
normal pour tel ou tel enregistrement peut s’avérer
trop fort pour tel ou tel autre. Faites aussi vos
expérimentations au niveau normal d’écoute, car les
résultats varient également en fonction du niveau
sonore global.

Enfin, choisissez la fréquence de coupure du filtre
passe-bas LOW-PASS FREQ afin d’obtenir la
transition la plus douce possible entre le subgrave et
les enceintes satellites.

Toutes applications

Le sélecteur repéré BASS EXTENSION propose trois
options d’extension du grave offertes par le subgrave.
La position A donne I'extension la plus importante, et
la position C I’extension la moins importante. La
position B propose un compromis entre ces deux
extrémes. Si le systeme est utilisé dans une grande
piece, a fort volume sonore, limitez I’extension du
grave en choisissant la position B ou C ; cela vous
garantit aussi que le subgrave ne sera pas utilisé au-
dela de ses limites intrinseques. Mais dans la majorité
des installations, ce sélecteur sera utilisé dans sa
position A.

Le sélecteur repéré EQ permet de modifier la pente de
fonctionnement (roll-off) du subgrave. Les basses que
vous entendez sont en fait I'addition du subgrave et
des effets des résonances propres a la piece
d’écoute. Vous devez donc, ici, choisir la position du
réglage la mieux adaptée a votre piece d’écoute et a
la position du subgrave dans celle-ci. La position A
offre une réponse plus « séche », adaptée a un
positionnement du subgrave dans un angle de la
piéce, ou permettant de compenser des résonances
marquées. La position B est mieux adaptée a une
piéce peu résonnante, et un subgrave placé loin des
angles de la piece.
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Si vous rencontrez des problemes avec des basses
gonflées et indésirables — certaines notes graves
semblent exagérées par rapport aux autres -, il y a
certainement chez vous un probleme particulier
d’interaction de la piece d’écoute, aggravé par la
position du subgrave dans celle-ci. Une simple
modification de la position du subgrave — parfois de
seulement une quinzaine de centimétres, peur apporter
une amélioration tres significative. L' utilisation de
plusieurs subgraves peut également lisser les effets des
résonances avec la piece, car chaque subgrave tend a
exciter des résonances a des fréquences différentes. Si
vous modifiez la distance relative entre le ou les
subgrave(s) et les autres enceintes du systeme, tenter
de modifier la position du réglage de PHASE. Vous
devrez également certainement retoucher le volume du
subgrave (en utilisant soit le réglage correspondant des
paramétrages du décodeur, soit directement la
commande VOLUME du subgrave). N'effectuez ce
dernier réglage qu’apres avoir définitivement déterminé
la position du sélecteur de PHASE.

Entretien

Le coffret du subgrave ne requiert normalement qu’un
dépoussiérage régulier. Si vous désirez utiliser un
nettoyant antistatique en pulvérisateur, pulvérisez ce
produit uniquement sur le chiffon de dépoussiérage,
jamais directement sur le coffret. Essayez tout d’abord
ses effets sur une petite surface, car certains produits
peuvent endommager les parties traitées. Evitez les
produits contenant des substances abrasives, ou
contenant des acides, de I'ammoniaque ou des
agents anti-bactériens. N’utilisez jamais aucun produit
sur les haut-parleurs. La grille frontale peut étre
nettoyée avec une brosse a habit classique, aprées
I'avoir doucement retirée de I'enceinte. Evitez de
toucher le haut-parleur, ce qui pourrait I'endommager
irrémédiablement. Eteignez le subgrave avant toute
opération de nettoyage.

Ne pas utiliser le subgrave comme table basse !
Lorsqu’il est en fonctionnement, des objets posés
dessus peuvent glisser et tomber. Tout
particulierement, ne posez jamais dessus quelque
récipient que ce soit contenant un liquide (par exemple
des verres ou un vase avec des fleurs).

Si le systeme ne doit pas étre utilisé pendant une
longue période, débranchez le subgrave de son
alimentation secteur.



Deutsch
Bedienungsanleitung

Einleitung
Sehr geehrte Kundin, sehr geehrter Kunde,

vielen Dank, dass Sie sich flr die Marke Bowers &
Wilkins entschieden haben. Bitte lesen Sie sich diese
Bedienungsanleitung vor dem Auspacken und der
Installation des Produktes genau durch. Dies wird Ihnen
bei der optimalen Nutzung des Systems helfen. B&W
liefert in Uber 60 Lander und verflgt Uber ein weites
Netz erfahrener Distributoren, die Ihnen weiterhelfen,
auch wenn der Handler Ihr Problem nicht I6sen kann.

Umweltinformation

B&W-Produkte entsprechen den internatio-
K ‘e’ nalen Richtlinien Uber die Beschrankung der
— Verwendung bestimmter gefahrlicher Stoffe
in Elektro- und Elektronikgeraten (Restriction of Hazardous
Substances (kurz RoHS genannt)) und Uber Elektro- und
Elektronik-Altgerate (Waste Electrical and Electronic
Equipment (WEEE)). Die hier abgebildeten Symbole stehen
flr deren Einhaltung und besagen, dass die Produkte
ordnungsgema recycelt oder diesen Richtlinien
entsprechend entsorgt werden missen. Erkundigen Sie
sich diesbezuglich bei der drtlichen Abfallentsorgung.

Kartoninhalt
Im Versandkarton liegen:

1 Netzkabel
1 Zubehorpaket bestehend aus:
4 M6-Spikes
4 M6-GummifiBen
4 Sicherungsmuttern (SchlUsselweite 10 mm)

Installation

Der Subwoofer ist sowohl fur HiFi-Cinema-Anwendun-
gen als auch zur Steigerung der Bass-Performance von
Vollbereichslautsprechern in 2-Kanal-Audiosystemen
geeignet. Sollen Audiosysteme ihr volles Leistungspo-
tenzial entfalten, so sind einige Uberlegungen hinsichtlich
ihrer Installation erforderlich. Nutzliche Hinweise hierzu
erhalten Sie in dieser Bedienungsanleitung.

Der Subwoofer wird an die Stromversorgung ange-
schlossen. Daher ist es wichtig, dass Sie sich mit allen
Sicherheitshinweisen vertraut machen und alle Warn-
hinweise beachten. Bewahren Sie die Bedienungsan-
leitung fur eine spatere Wiederverwendung gut auf.

Anschlussmdglichkeiten und Bedienelemente
des Subwoofers (Figure (Abb.) 1)

1. LED-Anzeige
On/Auto/Stand-By-Schalter
Lautstarkeregler (LINE)
Lautstarkeregler (SPEAKER)

Regler zur Einstellung der Tiefpassfrequenz (LOW-
PASS FREQ)

6. Schalter zum Ein-/Ausschalten des Tiefpass-Filters
(LOW-PASS FILTER)

S ST AN

7. BASS EXTENSION-Schalter

8. EQ-Schalter

9. Phasenschalter (PHASE)

10. 12 V TRIGGER-Eingang

11. Eingangsbuchsen (LINE IN)

12. Anschlussklemmen (SPEAKER LEVEL IN)
13. Netzeingang

14. Externer Sicherungshalter

Einsatzbereiche des Subwoofers

Die Hauptfunktion eines Subwoofers besteht in der
Reproduktion der Signale des LFE(Low Frequency
Effects)-Kanals eines A/V-Prozessors. Darlber hinaus
kann der Prozessor so konfiguriert werden, dass der
Tiefbassanteil einiger oder aller anderen Kanéle der
LFE-Information hinzugefligt wird. Dabei werden beim
Setup des Prozessors in der Regel die ,Kleinen" Laut-
sprecher angewahlt.

Bei 2-Kanal-Anwendungen wird ein Subwoofer ge-
nutzt, um die Basse, die von den Satellitenlautspre-
chern nicht wiedergegeben werden kénnen, zu repro-
duzieren. Das Tiefpass-Filter des Subwoofers muss so
eingestellt werden, dass der Subwoofe